

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ELI BRIDGE, on behalf of ANDREW BRIDGE, a minor, by his
next friends and parents, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
The Honorable Judge Jodi W. Dishman, No. 22-cv-00787-JD

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. SB615	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court erred in dismissing plaintiffs’ claim that SB615 violates Title IX.....	8
A. SB615 discriminates against transgender students “on the basis of sex” in violation of Title IX.....	9
1. Under Title IX, discrimination “on the basis of sex” occurs when separation or different treatment on the basis of sex causes harm.....	9
2. SB615 violates Title IX because it mandates that recipients treat transgender students differently on the basis of sex in a manner that causes them harm.....	16
B. Neither Title IX’s statutory text nor its regulations authorize recipients to prohibit transgender students from using school restrooms that align with their gender identity.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. Providing unisex, single-occupancy restrooms for the use of transgender students is insufficient under Title IX.....	21
II. The district court erred in dismissing plaintiffs’ claim that SB615 violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
A. SB615 warrants heightened scrutiny.	22
B. The district court erred in holding as a matter of law that SB615 survives heightened scrutiny.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024).....	11, 13, 16-17, 22, 25-26
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	18-19, 22, 25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5, 7, 9-14, 18, 27-28
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Doe v. Rocky Mountain Classical Acad.</i> , 99 F.4th 1256 (10th Cir. 2024).....	25-26
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27-28
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	9, 12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	11
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Board of Regents for Langston Univ.</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	11, 13-14, 16-17, 19, 21, 23-25, 28
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10-11
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	11
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)	10

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)23

United States v. Bettcher, 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018),
vacated on other grounds, 141 S. Ct. 2780 (2021)28

United States v. Brooks, 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....28

United States v. Salazar, 987 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2021).....27

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 22-24

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 13, 17, 21, 23, 25, 28

STATUTES:

Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq.* (Title IX)..... 1

 20 U.S.C. 1681.....19

 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)8, 10

 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(1)-(9)15

 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(4)20

 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(6)20

 20 U.S.C. 1682.....1

 20 U.S.C. 1686.....6-7, 15, 18-20

42 U.S.C. 2000c-6..... 1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)9

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 9-10

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....2

REGULATIONS:

PAGE

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Final Rule: Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*,
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....14-16, 19-20

3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.) (Exec. Order No. 12,250)1

28 C.F.R. 0.511

28 C.F.R. Pt. 54.....1

34 C.F.R. Pt. 106.....1

34 C.F.R. 106.12-106.15.....15

34 C.F.R. 106.32(b)(1)..... 15, 19-20

34 C.F.R. 106.336-7, 18-19

34 C.F.R. 106.41(b)15

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....1
